 Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 1
N9321C/N9322C/N9323C/N9324C
Basic Spectrum Analyzer (BSA)
Configure your Keysight N932xC Basic Spectrum Analyzer (BSA)
This configuration guide contains information to help you configure your N9321C,
N9322C, N9323C and N9324C Basic Spectrum Analyzer (BSA) to meet your
requirements. Ordering optional capabilities at time of purchase provides the
lowest overall cost.
Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 2
Ordering Information
This step-by-step process will help you determine which option numbers to specify when ordering your
Keysight N932xC BSA.
Step 1. Select base model
Description Model number Additional information
Basic spectrum analyzer
9 kHz to 4 GHz N9321C
Accessories supplied as standard with each
analyzer: USB cable, N-BNC adapter, BNC
cable and power cord.
Basic spectrum analyzer
9 kHz to 7 GHz
N9322C
Basic spectrum analyzer
1 MHz to 13.6 GHz
N9323C
Basic spectrum analyzer
1 MHz to 20 GHz
N9324C
Step 2. Add a preamplifier
Description Option number Additional information
Preamplifier, 4 GHz N9321C-P04 For N9321C
Preamplifier, 7 GHz N9322C-P07 For N9322C
Preamplifier, 13.6 GHz N9323C-P13 For N9323C
Preamplifier, 20 GHz N9324C-P20 For N9324C
Step 3. Add a tracking generator
Description Option number Additional information
Tracking generator, 4 GHz N9321C-TG4
Provides transmission measurement of RF
devices. Output level from –20 dBm to 0 dBm,
in 1 dB steps.
Tracking generator, 7 GHz N9322C-TG7
Tracking generator, 7 GHz N9323C-TG7
Tracking generator, 7 GHz N9324C-TG7
Find us at www.keysight.com          Page 3
Step 4. Add reflection measurement capability
Description Option number Additional information
Reflection measurement
(requires Option TG7)
N9321C-RM4
• Only available on N9321C and N9322C.
• Provides reflection measurements including
return loss, VSWR, insertion loss, and distance-
to-fault.
• Requires the tracking generator module
(Option TG4/TG7).
• Recommended accessories include N9311X-
201 precision mechanical calibrator (3-in-1
OSL) and N9311X-586 phase stable cable
N(m) to N(f).
N9322C-RM7
Step 5. Add precision frequency reference
Description Option number Additional information
Precision frequency
reference N932xC-PFR
• Reduces frequency drift for more accurate
measurements; aging rate: ± 1 x 10-7/year.
• Orderable only with initial purchase of the
N932xC base model.
Step 6. Add baseband input capability
Description Option number Additional information
Baseband input
N9321C-BB1 • Only available on N9321C and N9322C.
• Optimizes DANL 1 and phase noise
performance in the low frequency band for
xDSL and AM/FM IBOC 2 measurements.
N9322C-BB1